THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

BY-LAW NUMBER 123-2000

A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH CONFLICT OF INTEREST GUIDELINES FOR THE CITY OF KENORA AS REQUIRED BY THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING ENTERED INTO WITH THE MINISTRY OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL IN RELATION TO THE TRANSFER OF THE PROVINCIAL OFFENCES ACT RESPONSIBILITIES.

WHEREAS the City of Kenora under an Intermunicipal Service Agreement with the Municipal Area Partners has agreed to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Attorney General to be the Municipal Partner to assume Provincial Offences Act responsibilities;

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Act requires the adoption, by bylaw, of certain policies;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:

- **1. THAT** the Corporation of the City of Kenora adopt the Conflict of Interest Guidelines, attached to and forming part of this By-Law as Schedule "A", pursuant to the transfer of the Provincial Offences Act as Corporate Policy for the City of Kenora.
- **2. THAT** this By-Law shall come into force and be in effect after the final passing thereof.

BY-LAW READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 11TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2000.
BY-LAW READ A THIRD AND FINAL TIME THIS 11TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2000.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA:

MAYOR
David Canfield
CLERK
Joanne McMillin